P
ES

ey

County Council 33@3;%“

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

/"DurhamEZ]

Date Tuesday 8 May 2012
Time 10.00 am
Venue Council Chamber, Council Offices, Chester-le-Street

Business

Part A

1.  Declarations of Interest (if any)
Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 February 2012 (Pages 1 - 4)

Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Murton Pizza, Seaham
(Pages 5 - 26)

4. Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Studio, Front Street, Chester-
le-Street (Pages 27 - 118)

5.  Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting,
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham

26 April 2012

To:  The Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

Councillors B Alderson, D Brown, J Lee, J Shiell and J Wilkinson

Contact: Jill Errington Tel: 0191 370 6250




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 2

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council Chamber, Council
Offices, Chester-le-Street on Tuesday 28 February 2012 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor C Carr (Chair)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors E Bell and M Williams

Apologies:
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D Brown

Also Present:

Councillor K Holroyd

K Monaghan — Licensing Officer

C Greenlay — Principal Solicitor, Litigation

R Scott-Bell — Applicant’s Solicitor

D McDonald — Operations Manager, KSC Worldwide Ltd

1

Declarations of Interest (if any)
There were no declarations of interests received.

Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence - Bells Hill Service Station,
West Rainton

Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood
Services which gave details of an application for the variation of a Premises
Licence in respect of Bells Hill Service Station, West Rainton, a copy of which had
been circulated.

The Licensing Officer advised that since the report had been submitted mediation
had taken place between the applicant and interested parties but this had been
unsuccessful.

Councillor J Morland, Chairman of West Rainton and Leamside Parish Council
addressed the Committee stating that their concerns related to the potential for an
increase in anti-social behaviour. The problems experienced in the village were
alcohol-related and following multi-agency work with agencies such as the Police,
DCC’s Youth Service and the Community Centre, anti-social behaviour had
decreased by 59%. The Parish Council were concerned that if the application was
granted this might undermine the work carried out to date.

Page 1



Page 2

The Parish Council also considered that the village did not need an additional outlet
which sold alcohol. There was a large supermarket nearby as well as a service
station at Carrville which already sold alcohol 24 hours a day. If the application was
granted local businesses may be affected. The corner shop at Rainton Gate had
closed recently and there was only one public house left in the village which was
located near to Bells Hill Service Station. In addition a local supermarket and
garage had been burgled recently and the Parish Council were worried about the
possibility of this happening in the village. The potential for an increase in traffic
through the village was also a concern.

R Scott-Bell, the applicant’'s Solicitor stated that the premises were already
operating 24 hours and therefore theft and burglary could potentially occur whether
or not the premises sold alcohol. The company had decided to open 24 hours a day
5 years ago in response to vandalism to their premises during the night, and as a
result incidents had reduced.

The desire to sell alcohol for 24 hours was in response to customer requests. The
service station was situated on a main thoroughfare and most of the sales of
alcohol were to customers travelling home from work who were also purchasing
petrol. Few sales at night were to local people and there was no evidence linking
anti-social behaviour to the garage.

The applicants owned 9 garages in total and were responsible retailers. They
maintained a refusals register, undertook staff training on a monthly basis and
operated Challenge 25.

To conclude she stated that the Police had not objected to the application and
referred Members to the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act
2003 relating to crime and disorder which stated that the Licensing Authority should
look to the Police as the main source of advice on these matters. The premises
already possessed a Premises Licence without incurring any problems.

Mr D McDonald, Operations Manager responded to Members’ questions. He
advised that an initial display would be erected to advise of the new hours for the
sale of alcohol but alcohol promotions would not be widely advertised on the
premises. The CCTV system in operation had 12 to 13 cameras located at various
points on site. Unfortunately he was not able to provide the ratio of alcohol
purchased by locals compared to transient customers, but advised that on average
there were 350 customers between 10pm and 7am, and alcohol represented a third
of weekly shop sales. Of these customers, the majority were travelling through.

With regard to a question about the use of the hatch, he advised that company
policy was for sales by hatch to begin at 10pm, and whilst he acknowledged that
hatch sales at Bells Hill Service Station commenced at 9pm, he did not wish to
amend the application to reflect this. In response to a further question he offered to
withdraw the application to vary the hours in respect of Christmas Day and Good
Friday.

At 10.30am Members retired to deliberate the application in private. After re-
convening at 10.45am the Chair explained that in reaching its decision the Sub-



Committee had considered the report of the Licensing Officer, and the
representations of the applicant and interested party. They had also taken into
account the relevant provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, Section 182 Guidance
issued by the Secretary of State and the Council’s Licensing Policy.

RESOLVED
That the application to vary the Premises Licence be granted as follows:-

(1) Opening Hours Monday to Sunday 0:01 to 00:00
(i) Sale of Alcohol off the premises as follows:-

Monday to Sunday 00:01 to 00:00 with the following exceptions:-

Christmas Day 12:00 to 15:00 and 19:00 to 22:30
Good Friday 08:00 to 22:30

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 3

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

8™ May 2012
Durhamegis

Application to vary a Premises Licence County Council L‘,Sff
under the Licensing Act 2003

Report of Terry Collins, Corporate Director, Neighbourhood
Services

Name and Address of Premises: Murton Pizza, 1 Cookson Terrace,
Murton, Seaham, SR7 9NL

1. Summary

The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and determine the application to vary
a premises licence received by:

Ramin Majidian

1 Cookson Terrace

Murton

Seaham

Co Durham

SR7 9NL

A plan showing the location of the premises is attached as Appendix 1.

2. Details of the Application

On 8™ March 2012 the Licensing Authority received an application to vary the
premises licence from Murton Pizza, Seaham. A copy of the application is
attached as Appendix 2.

The details of the application are as follows:

Existing Licence Variation Application

Opening Hours Opening Hours

Monday to Saturday 11:30 to 14:00 Monday to Thursday 17:00 to 01:00
& 1700 to 00:00 Friday, Saturday 17:00 to 02:00
Sunday 18:00 to 00:00 Sunday 17:00 to 01:00

Late Night Refreshment Late Night Refreshment

(off the premises only) (off the premises only)

Monday to Saturday 11:30 to 14:00 Monday to Thursday 23:00 to 01:00
& 17:00 to 00:00 Friday, Saturday 23:00 to 02:00
Sunday 18:00 to 00:00 Sunday 23:00 to 01:00

Page 5



The applicant has proposed steps, which they intend to be taken in order to
promote the four licensing objectives. These are outlined under Part 
[...]
.
Administration Department E-mail.NALU@durham.pnn.police.uk
Newcastle Road
CHESTER-LE-STREET Tel No: 0191 3752308
County Durham Fax No: 0191 375 2304
DH3 3TY DX: 721661

Your Ref;

Qur Ref:Prem/TR/2676

13 February 2012

This matter is being dealt with by St Tim Robson
Tel 0845 60 60 365 ext 6632308 or direct 0191 3752308

Dear SirfMadam

Premises: Murton Pizza, 1 Cookson Terrace, Murton, Seaham

Applicant:  Ramin Majidian

Type of application: Late Night Refreshment Application

Date Received: 13.02.2012

With reference to the above application, please note that the Police object fo this application
on the grounds of the undermining of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder Objective.
Specifically that there have been breaches of the Licensing Act 2003 namely section 136,
which is still under investigation by the Responsible Authorities.

Yours falhfully

£

Chief inspector. |. Butler

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED
Licensing Officer
Durham County County
Easington Office
Council Offices
Seaside Lane
Easington Village
Peterlee
Co Durham
SR8 3TN

EECEB%’@ pg-02-"12 1406 FROM- Ti- ervl health PhEE1 /600l



Agenda Item 4

)
Statutory7, Licensing Sub-Committee

8™ May 2012

Application to vary a Premises Licence
under the Licensing Act 2003

Report of Terry Collins, Corporate Director, Neighbourhood
Services

Name and Address of Premises: Studio, 191 Front Street, Chester le Street,
Co Durham, DH3 3AX

1.  Summary

The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and determine the application to vary
-a premises licence received by:

Vimac Trading

7 Witney Way

Bolton Business Park
Boldon

NE35 9PE

A plan showing the location of the premises is attached as Appendix 1.

2 Details of the Application

On 16" March 2012 the Licensing Authority received an application to vary the
premises licence from Vimac Trading in respect of Studio, Chester le Street. A
copy of the application is attached as Appendix 2.

The details of the application are as follows:

Existing Licence

Variation Application

Opening Hours
Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 03:00

Opening Hours
Friday & Saturday 11:00 to 04:30

Performance of Live music
Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 03:00

n/a

Playing of recorded music
Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 03:00

Playing of recorded music (indoors

only)
Friday & Saturday 11:00 to 04:00

Page 27



Performance of dance (indoors
only) ,
Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 03:00

}Performance of dance (indbors only)

Friday & Saturday 11:00 to 0400

Entertainment of a  similar
description to that falling within a
performance of live music, playing
recorded music or a performance of
dance (indoors only)

Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 03:00

n/a

Provision of facilities for making
music (indoors only)
Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 03:00

Provision of making music
(indoors only)
Friday & Saturday 11:00 to 04:00

Provision of facilities for dancing

(indoors only)
Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 03:00

Provision of facilities for dancing
(indoors only)
Friday & Saturday 11:00 to 04:00

Entertainment of a  similar
description to that falling within
entertainment provisionffacilities for
making music or dancing (indoors
only) )
Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 03:00°

n/a

Provision of late night refreshment
(indoors only)
Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 03:00

h/a

Sale by retail of alcohol
(on & off sales)
Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 02:30

Supply of alcohol (On the premises only)

Friday & Saturday 11:00 to 03:30

The application has been advertised on the premises and in the local press as

prescribed.

A copy of the existing premises licence is attached as Appendix 3.

3. The Representations

The Licensing Authority received 35 representations in relation to the variation
of the premises licence application from other parties and one representation
from a Responsible Authority, namely Durham Constabulary. These are
attached as Appendix 4.

The representations undermine the following licensing objectives:

Page 28



The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
Public Safety

The Prevention of Public Nui
[...]
500 on the ground, 350 on first floor.

Prevention of public nuisance

implementation of new dispersal policy.

Active member of pub watch and will bar any customers who are on the pub watch list.
Full acoustic package fitted on premises.

A litter patrol will be conducted at the end of each night.

Protection of children from harm

Pres by oo o2 an 2011 142 IO RER O AR PLAOUSETS  Pages ol 2

Page 61



Civic Centre
Newcastle Road
Chester-le-Street

County Durham
DH3 3UT

ANNEXES continued ...

Where under 18 events are in aperation - no alcohol will be on sale or visible on the premises, SIA licensed
personnel will be present at all imes. Events will finish no later than 10pm. A 100% search policy will be in
operation. Parents will be welcome to visit the event at all times but because it is strict under 18's they must be
accompanied by a manager while in the venue.

An identifiction policy is in place - if someone looks younger than 21 they will be asked for identification, where only
a passport or driving licence will be accepted as valid identification. If they can not produce identification they will
be refused entry.

EMBEDDED RESTRICTIONS / CONDITIONS FROM PREVIOUS LICENCES

All conditions and embedded restrictions in the Licensing Act 1964 including those reproduced below are preserved
as conditions attached to this licence.

Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied except during permitted hours.

The restrictions do not prohibit:

(a) consumption of the alcohol on the premises or the taking of sale or supply of alcohol to any person residing in
the licensed premises;

{b) thedordering of aicoho! to be consumed off the premises, or the despatch by the vendor of the alcoho! so
ordered, .

(c) the sale of alcohol to a trader or club for the purposes of the trade or club,

(d) the sale or supply of alcohol to any canteen or mess, being a canteen in which the sale or supply of alcohol is
carried out under the authority of the Secretary of State or an authorised mes
[...]
t to extend the hours, We get lots of crime from here and around our doors during the late
night and early mornings at weekends. The club have no responsibility or care for us poor residents
who are aroused from our sleep, by noisy patrons early mornings. We get all their rubbish including
urinating and excrement on our property and footpaths. We get little protection from the police
because they are dealing with drugs, diunks and fighting, so they cannot cover our streets to stop us
getting these public nuisances. Y ou must stop this club getting longer hours at week ends. We as
residents are entitled to our peace and to stop our crime figures going up with Anti social nuisance
behaviour from theses patrons, it make the crime map look really bad for our town.

Yours Sincerely.

Derek Briggs.

Chairman

Chester-Le-Street Central Resident Association.

Page 115



Helen Johnson

From: Dawn Gray'

Sent: 04 April 2012 . ..__

To: Neighbourhood Services Licensing
Subject: Licence application objection
Hello,

I'd like to lodge my objection to the extended hours licence application for The Onynx Rooms (formerly
Studio) in Chester-le-Street. ,

As a small business owner and a resident of Chester-le-Street I experience first hand the problems
associated with alchohol related anti-social behaviour and feel strongly that offering even longer hours for
drinking will only add to these. My business doorway is regularly used as a toilet with urine and vomit
splattered over my door and entrance as well as dumped half eaten takeaway food and cartons.

I sometimes catch the last train from Newcastle at weekends or walk up "the street" after visiting friends and
even as early as 11pm [ am dodging crowds of drunken youths and piles of vomit in the street as I try t0
make my way home to Lancaster Terrace. '

My front garden and rear yard are regularly used as dumping grounds for empty cans, beer boitles, traffic
cones & signs and half eaten takeaways and a crowd of singing drunks walking past anytime from 12mn
onwards is a regular event. _

So to more of these delights I say a big NO THANK YOU I want people to enjoy their night out but making
it last till 4:30am is not on!

Regards,

Dawn Gray

T £
Tham v (e
HEVIR AR £ L3

Umoper dManager

mplvlettingsnortheast.com

)

www.simplvlettingsnottheast.com www.simplylettingsnorthwest.com

inforaisi

-

richmenis: costeins infarnaiion that may he conildentiu i o arivifezed T infended only for

TP A & T P IPrT Ty S o Coager
TN AIONSSR D Wi Rogelved i arpor” O8N iy suhices

Page 116



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Chester-Le-Street Police Station

Licence Support Officer Web Site: www.durham.police. uk
Administration Department = E-mail:NALU@durham.pnn.police.uk
Newcastle Road _
CHESTER-LE-STREET Tel No: 0191 3752308
County Durham Fax No: 0191 375 2304
DH3 3TY DX: 721661

Your Ref:

Our Ref: PJL/prem/2714

19 March 2012

This matter is being dealt with by Sgt T Robson
Tel 0845 60 60 365 ext 6632308 or diract 0191 3752308

Dear SirfMadam

Premises: Studio, Front Street, Chester le Street
Applicant:  Vimac Leisure

Type of application: variation in the hours

Date_Recelved: 16.03.2012

With reference to the above application, please note that the Police object to this application as it
undermines the specific licensing objective ~ _—

Prevention of Crime & Disorder

Prevention of Public Nuisance

There has been 19 incidents of Crime and Disorder in the last 12 months, and we believe the increase in
the opening hours would exacerbate the situation

Yours faithfully
l

AN
%hie’f Inspector |. Butler

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED
Licensing Officer
Durham County Council
Unit 1
Damson Way
Dragonville Ind Est
Durham
DH1 2YN

RECEIVED 19-03-'12 15:53  FROM- TO- el health Pooel1 /0001

Page 117



Page 118



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 February 2012
	3 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Murton Pizza, Seaham
	4 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Studio, Front Street, Chester-le-Street



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Chester-le-Street on Tuesday 8 May 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor J Shiell (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors D Brown and K Holroyd (Substitute for Councillor J Wilkinson) 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Lee and J Wilkinson 
 
Also Present:  

Councillor B Alderson  
Clare Greenlay – Principal Solicitor, Litigation 
Karen Monaghan – Acting Team Leader 
Sgt Tim Robson – Durham Constabulary - Responsible Authority 
Jeffrey Turnbull, Assistant Force Solicitor, Durham Constabulary - Responsible Authority 
(Studio) 
Mr Derek Briggs – Objector (Studio) 
Mr Rob Smith – On behalf of the Applicant (Studio) 
  

 
1 Declarations of Interest (if any)  

 
Councillor Shiell indicated that he knew some of the objectors in relation to the 
application for the Studio, Front Street, Chester-le-Street, but he did not have a 
friendship or interest with these objectors and had no prejudices. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 February 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Murton Pizza, Seaham  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which gave details of an application to vary the premises licence in 
respect of Murton Pizza, Seaham, a copy of which had been circulated (for copy 
see file of minutes). 
 
A plan showing the location of the premises and a copy of the application had been 
circulated to Members together with copies of representations which had been 
received from the Responsible Authority. 
 



The Acting Team Leader presented the report and provided members with a clearer 
copy of the circulated menu. 
 
The Applicant had not attended and had not indicated whether he would attend or 
not. The Applicant was aware of the hearing and attempts had been made to 
contact him. The Sub-Committee agreed to hear the application in the absence of 
the Applicant. 
 
Sgt Robson of Durham Constabulary indicated that Murton Pizza was operating 
outside of their normal hours and they were advertising that they were open until 
1.00 am on their menu which was 1 hour beyond their permitted hours authorised 
by the Premises Licence. 
 
A letter had been hand delivered to the owner of Murton Pizza on 19 January 2012, 
to advise the Manager that they were unable to serve food beyond their permitted 
hours. A letter had also been sent to the Manager on 25 January 2012 following his 
visit to the premises on 21 January 2012 where they were still serving beyond their 
permitted hours. 
 
Sgt Robson showed a DVD of the Police visit to Murton Pizza on 21 January 2012 
as he was wearing an overt body CCTV camera. The DVD showed a women 
leaving the premises at 12.03 am who had purchased some food and when the 
Police entered the premises they were still taking orders and 2 order slips were 
shown which showed the order time of 12.03 am and 12.04 am. The DVD also 
showed that the premises had been sold and the new owner had failed to transfer 
the licence. 
 
The letter sent to the applicant on 21 January 2012 asked him to contact the 
Licensing Enforcement Team to make an appointment but as far as he was aware 
he failed to do this and officers were unable to contact him. 
 
Durham Constabulary had concerns of a blatant disregard of the Licensing Act and 
he had clearly served beyond his permitted hours. 
 
The Solicitor asked Durham Constabulary if they had been back to the premises 
since this incident. Sgt Robson confirmed that they had not received any further 
complaints or had any evidence to suggest that the Manager had not complied. 
 
The Sub-Committee sought clarification if the application for the variation of the 
hours was as a result of the Police visit in January 2012. Sgt Robson confirmed that 
he believed this was the reason. 
 
At 10.35 am Members retired to deliberate the application in private. After re-
convening at 10.50 am the Chair explained that in reaching its decision the Sub-
Committee had considered the report of the Licensing Officer and the 
representations of the responsible authority. They had also taken into account the 
relevant provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, Section 182 Guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State and the Council’s Licensing Policy. 



Resolved: 
 
That the application to vary the Premises Licence be granted as follows:- 
 

(i) Opening Hours Monday to Sunday 17:00 to 01:00  
 
(ii) Late Night Refreshment (off the premises only) 

 
Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 01:00 

 
4 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Studio, Front Street, Chester-le-

Street  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which gave details of an application to vary the premises licence in 
respect of Studio, Chester-le-Street, a copy of which had been circulated (for copy 
see file of minutes). 
 
A plan showing the location of the premises and a copy of the application had been 
circulated to Members together with copies of representations which had been 
received from Interested Parties and the Responsible Authority. 
 
The Acting Team Leader presented the report and advised the Sub-Committee that 
she had been given documentation by Durham Constabulary in relation to the 
survey conducted on taxi drivers in the Chester-le-Street and surrounding area. 
 
The Chairman advised the Sub-Committee that they would only consider the 
summary document which they had received prior to the meeting and the additional 
information was handed back to Durham Constabulary. 
 
Mr J Turnbull, Assistant Force Solicitor, Durham Constabulary, stated that they had 
2 objections to the application as it undermined the licensing objectives in relation 
to the prevention of Crime and Disorder and the Prevention of Public Nuisance. The 
Studio was located at the Southern end and there were other late night 
establishments at either end of Front Street. There were residential properties 
surrounding the Studio and if the application was granted then they would be the 
venue open the latest which would have a huge impact as the venue could 
accommodate 850 people so you could potentially have 850 leaving the venue at 
4.30 am. At this time of the morning there would be no takeaways open or buses 
operating and a limited number of taxis, so patrons would walk home through the 
streets, which already suffered from anti social behaviour. He referred to the 
statement submitted by Mr K Richardson a retired police officer who was a local 
resident who suffered from anti social behaviour. The police referred to the 
circulated statistics which showed an increase in crime between 12.00 midnight and 
3.00 am, some of which were linked to the Studio. He went on to say that if the 
application was granted then incidents would peak until early in the morning which 
would put a strain on police resources. The Studio previously had one off events 
until 4.30 am and the police had put in place contingency plans for these but this 
could not be achieved on a permanent basis. 
 



Sgt Robson indicated that he was also a resident of Chester-le-Street and talked 
about the staggering of opening hours which he believed did not work as people 
would go to the club which had the longest opening hours and if agreed other 
venues would apply for extended opening hours. He referred to the issues of 
transport infrastructure as shown on his circulated second statement which clearly 
showed that taxi drivers did not want to work until this time and there would be a 
maximum of 9 or 10 taxis at 4.30 am. In Chester-le-Street people tend to walk 
home which was the cause of the anti social behaviour and they go out later after 
consuming supermarket alcohol at home. 
 
Policing the Front Street after 3.30 am would be an issue as police go into the 
community at this time and they do not have the resources to sit outside a nightclub 
so policing in the community would be lost. Since the change in jurisdiction of taxis 
to enable them to operate in the whole County, taxi’s are going to Durham City 
rather than Chester-le-Street. 
 
Members sought clarification on why the circulated statistics concluded in January 
2012. In response, Sgt Robson advised the Sub-Committee that the Studio had 
been closed since January 2012 for refurbishment. 
 
Mr Briggs, speaking on behalf of Chester-le-Street Central Resident Association 
indicated that the Police could not cope as there was not enough police for demand 
and residents were ignored. They never saw the Police on a weekend as they were 
located in the Front Street and he had personally been out with the Police on the 
Front Street. 
 
Young children were woken in the early hours of the morning by people making 
their way home, old people were frightened due to no police presence and on Bank 
Holidays the crime figures trebled. Many residents did not report the incidents they 
just dealt with them; problems were from all establishments and not just the Studio. 
 
Residents experienced windows being put out, cars scratched, damage to gardens, 
rubbish including urinating and excrement on their properties and footpaths. If the 
application was approved public nuisance would increase, their pleas in the past 
had been ignored and they now had 26 takeaways on the Front Street. He asked 
that the application be refused due to crime and public nuisance. 
 
Mr Smith speaking on behalf of the Applicant indicated that they felt there was 
demand in the area as people were turning out later. They had operated to 3.00 am 
since the change in licensing laws and other establishments that they owned 
operated until 4.00 am seven days a week. He referred to Sgt Robson’s comments 
in relation to staggering the opening hours which he believed worked and problems 
were created as this was not the case in Chester-le-Street. He also referred to the 
capacity of the Studio which was 850 but they never had this capacity and he was 
happy to consider trading at a lower capacity which would involve only using the 
lower floor which had a capacity of 500. They had already operated until 4.00 am at 
a number of temporary events, none of which had been refused and he had 
received no feedback of any problems associated with these temporary events. He 
offered to attend residential meeting where he could work with residents and they 
were an active member of pub watch and he had a personal licence and he spoke 



to the police on a regular basis. He referred to the letter from Inspector Anderson 
and confirmed that the promotion referred to in this letter was the venue next door. 
 
Mr Briggs indicated that if venues were not open late then there would not be the 
demand and owners of these premises had no control once people had left their 
premises. 
 
In summing up Mr Turnbull explained that staggered hours would not work in 
Chester-le-Street and any temporary events granted in the past were one off events 
for the ground floor only and the police had plans put into place for these events. 
They were unable to police this on a permanent basis and crime would extend until 
earlier in the morning which would impact on resident’s problems. 
 
Sgt Robson in summing up indicated that there would be an increase in early 
morning crime and disorder which would impact on the quality of people’s lives due 
to the lack of transport available. 
 
Mr Briggs indicated that he had concerns regarding policing in the area and if the 
application was granted residents would not see the Police as they would be on the 
Front Street. He asked that the application be refused and that if the application 
was approved this would allow other venues to follow and there would be no 
grounds to object. 
 
Mr Smith in summing up indicated that the temporary events held proved there was 
a demand and staggered hours would work and why did the police not object to the 
temporary events. Public Houses in Chester-le-Street were quiet and suffering and 
the Studio was loosing money every month and had done for the last 18 months. 
They have only submitted the application for a Friday and Saturday as they believe 
this is what customers want and the premises recently had a revamp due to the 
losses it was making. 
 
At 11.50 am Members retired to deliberate the application in private. After re-
convening at 12.10 pm the Chair explained that in reaching its decision the Sub-
Committee had considered the report of the Licensing Officer and the 
representations of the applicant and interested parties and the responsible 
authority. They had also taken into account the relevant provisions of the Licensing 
Act 2003, Section 182 Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and the Council’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 

Councillor Alderson left the Meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused. 
 

The Chair had agreed to accept the Application for the Variation of a 
Club Premises Certificate in relation to Easington Social Welfare 
Centre, Seaside Lane as the application needed to be determined by 
8 May 2012. 

 



5 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Easington Social Welfare Centre, 
Seaside Lane, Easington  
 
The application was scheduled to be heard at the meeting of the Statutory 
Licensing Sub-Committee on 3 May 2012. The Licensing Authority were advised 
that a successful mediation meeting had taken place and as a result in the interest 
of the public the meeting on 3 May 2012 was cancelled and the time limit extended 
until 8 May 2012. 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which gave details of an application to vary the premises licence in 
respect of Easington Social Welfare Centre, Seaside Lane, Easington, a copy of 
which had been circulated (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
A plan showing the location of the premises and a copy of the application had been 
circulated to Members together with copies of representations which had been 
received from the Responsible Authority. 
 
The Solicitor presented the report and advised the Sub-Committee that a 
successful mediation meeting had taken place which all parties had reached a 
written agreement with respect to disposal of this matter by way of amendment to 
the hours applied for, details of which had been circulated. 
 
In determining the application, Members had considered the report of the Licensing 
Officer, Section 182 Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy. They also took 
into account the mediation documentation. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application for a variation of the premises licence be granted as follows:- 
 

 

Activity Hours Indoors & or 
Outdoors 

A Performance of Plays Monday to Sunday  
11.00 – 23.00 

Indoors 

B Performance of Films Monday to Sunday  
11.00 – 00.00 

Indoors 

C Indoor Sporting Events Monday to Sunday  
11.00 – 00.00 

n/a 

E Performance of live music Friday to Saturday 
11.00 – 01.30 

Indoors 

F Playing of recorded music Friday to Saturday 
11.00 – 01.30 

Indoors 

G Performance of dance Monday to Sunday  
11.00 – 01.30 

Indoors 

H Performance of entertainment of 
similar description to live or recorded 
music and performances of dance 

Friday to Saturday 
11.00 – 01.30 

Indoors 



I Provision of facilities for making 
music 

Friday to Saturday 
11.00 – 01.30 

Indoors 

J Provision of facilities for dancing Monday to Sunday  
11.00 – 01.30 

Indoors 

K Provision of entertainment facilities 
of a similar description to those for 
making music and dancing 

Monday to Sunday  
11.00 – 01.30 

Indoors 

L Supply of alcohol on the premises Friday to Saturday 
11.00 – 01.30 
 
Christmas Eve & 
New Years Eve  
One hour later than 
normal permitted 
hour 

n/a 

M Opening hours of the Premises Monday to Sunday 
11.00 – 02.00 

n/a 

 
 
 


